UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING CONSUMPTION BEHAVIOUR ON
MEN’S SKINCARE PRODUCT

FATIN SYAFIQAH BINTI TAHAREN (2017404898)
NORASHIKIN BINTI AHMAD NAWAWTI (2017404926)
NUR SYAFIKAH BINTI MOHD ARIFF (2017404966)

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONOURS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

Having healthy and beautiful skin is a step to confidence as the clarity of someone’s
skin is solely a helper in boosting confidence. In ancient ages, skincare products
focused on taking care of women’s beauty. Nowadays, male also wants the same steps
to ensure skin’s healthiness just as same as female does. This research aims to
determine the factors that contribute consumption behaviours of men’s skincare
products. There are limited studies of the context found in Malaysia that solely
focused in men’s consumption behavior towards skincare products. With that, the
findings of the effect of self-image, celebrity endorsement, social expectation and
brand loyalty are among the factors that need to be identified which give the most
contribution to the study. A questionnaire was distributed to men living in Malaysia
with 138 respondents by using convenient sampling method. Logistic regression was
used to test the model in SPSS version 22. Self-image, celebrity endorsement and
brand loyalty were the factors mostly contributed to the study.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL.

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the
possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year
project supervisor, Pn. Nuralina Binti Azlan, who had invested her full effort in
guiding the team in achieving the goal whose contribution in stimulating suggestions
and encouragement, helped us to coordinate the project especially in writing this
report and gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary
materials to complete this research (Factors Affecting Consumption Behaviour On
Men’s Skincare Products).

Furthermore, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial
role of our language editor, Prof Madya Zainon Binti Ismail who have rewrote and
edited the master copy to improve readability and to detect and correct errors in
spelling, punctuation, and syntax. Special thanks go to the teammates who help
assemble the parts and gave suggestion about this study (Factors Affecting
Consumption Behaviour On Men’s Skincare Products).

Last but not least, many thanks go to panels, Pn. Jamilah Binti Othman and Pn.
Noreha Binti Mohamed Yusof especially in our project proposal presentation that has
improved our presentation skills on their comment and advices.

FATIN SYAFIQAH BINTI TAHAREN
NORASHIKIN BINTI AHMAD NAWAWI
NUR SYAFIKAH BINTI MOHD ARIFF



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
12 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
22 Self-Image
2.3 Celebrity Endoresement
2.4 Social Expectation
2.5 Brand Loyalty
2.6 Price of Product
2.7 Quality of Product
2.8 Age of Consumer
2.9 Behaviour

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

i

PAGE

vi

vii

viii

(OS] (O8] 2]

(8}

-

N

RS EEEEN e N e



CHAPTER 4:.

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

33 Population and Sample
3.3.1 Target Population
3.3.2 Target Sample

3.4 Sampling Method
3.4.1 Sampling Technique

3.5 Research Instrument

3.6 Data Collection Methods

3.7 Theoretical Framework

3.8 Method of Analysis
3.8.1 Logistic Regression
3.8.1.1 Odds and Ratio
3.8.1.2 Logit Model
3.8.2  Model Evaluation
3.8.2.1 Omnibus Test
3.8.2.2 Hosmer & Lemeshow Test
3.8.2.3 Pseudo R-Square
3.8.2.4 Wald Statistics
3.8.2.5 Classification Table

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Demographic Characteristics of The Respondents
4.2.1 Descriptive Analysis
43 Cronbach’s Alpha
4.4 Research Findings
4.4.1 Checking on Assumption of Binary Logistic
Regression
4.4.2 Goodness of Fit Test
4.43 Testing The Fitness of The Model
4.4.4 Variation of The Model
4.4.5 Testing The Significant of Each Variable
4.4.6 Classification Table

12
12
13
14
14
14
14
14
15

17
22

23
23
24
24
24
27



