UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING CONSUMPTION BEHAVIOUR ON MEN'S SKINCARE PRODUCT

FATIN SYAFIQAH BINTI TAHAREN (2017404898) NORASHIKIN BINTI AHMAD NAWAWI (2017404926) NUR SYAFIKAH BINTI MOHD ARIFF (2017404966)

Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONOURS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Having healthy and beautiful skin is a step to confidence as the clarity of someone's skin is solely a helper in boosting confidence. In ancient ages, skincare products focused on taking care of women's beauty. Nowadays, male also wants the same steps to ensure skin's healthiness just as same as female does. This research aims to determine the factors that contribute consumption behaviours of men's skincare products. There are limited studies of the context found in Malaysia that solely focused in men's consumption behavior towards skincare products. With that, the findings of the effect of self-image, celebrity endorsement, social expectation and brand loyalty are among the factors that need to be identified which give the most contribution to the study. A questionnaire was distributed to men living in Malaysia with 138 respondents by using convenient sampling method. Logistic regression was used to test the model in SPSS version 22. Self-image, celebrity endorsement and brand loyalty were the factors mostly contributed to the study.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL.

We would like to express our deepest appreciation to all those who provided us the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude we give to our final year project supervisor, Pn. Nuralina Binti Azlan, who had invested her full effort in guiding the team in achieving the goal whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped us to coordinate the project especially in writing this report and gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary materials to complete this research (Factors Affecting Consumption Behaviour On Men's Skincare Products).

Furthermore, we would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of our language editor, Prof Madya Zainon Binti Ismail who have rewrote and edited the master copy to improve readability and to detect and correct errors in spelling, punctuation, and syntax. Special thanks go to the teammates who help assemble the parts and gave suggestion about this study (Factors Affecting Consumption Behaviour On Men's Skincare Products).

Last but not least, many thanks go to panels, Pn. Jamilah Binti Othman and Pn. Noreha Binti Mohamed Yusof especially in our project proposal presentation that has improved our presentation skills on their comment and advices.

FATIN SYAFIQAH BINTI TAHAREN NORASHIKIN BINTI AHMAD NAWAWI NUR SYAFIKAH BINTI MOHD ARIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE			
ABSTRACT						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIST OF TABLES	vi					
LIST OF FIGURE	vii					
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		viii			
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Introduction	1			
	1.2	Problem Statement	1			
	1.3	Research Questions	2			
	1.4	Research Objectives	3			
	1.5	Scope of Study	3			
	1.6	Significance of Study	3			
CHAPTER 2:	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Introduction	4			
	2.2	Self-Image	4			
	2.3	Celebrity Endoresement	5			
	2.4	Social Expectation	5			
	2.5	Brand Loyalty	6			
	2.6	Price of Product	6			
	2.7	Quality of Product	6			
	2.8	Age of Consumer	7			
	2.9	Behaviour	7			

CHAPTER 3:

METHODOLOGY

	3.1	Introdi	uction	8
	3.2	Research Design		
	3.3	Popula	ation and Sample	
		3.3.1	Target Population	8
		3.3.2	Target Sample	8
	3.4	Sampl	ing Method	
		3.4.1	Sampling Technique	9
40	3.5	Resear	rch Instrument	9
	3.6	Data Collection Methods		
	3.7	Theore	etical Framework	11
	3.8	Metho	d of Analysis	
		3.8.1	Logistic Regression	12
		3.8.1.1	Odds and Ratio	12
		3.8.1.2	2 Logit Model	13
		3.8.2	Model Evaluation	14
		3.8.2.1	Omnibus Test	14
		3.8.2.2	2 Hosmer & Lemeshow Test	14
nese B		3.8.2.3	B Pseudo R-Square	14
		3.8.2.4	Wald Statistics	14
		3.8.2.5	Classification Table	15
CHAPTER 4:	RESU	JLT AN	D ANALYSIS	
	4.1	Introd	uction	17
	4.2	Demographic Characteristics of The Respondents		
		4.2.1 I	Descriptive Analysis	17
84) "	4.3	Cronbach's Alpha		
	4.4	Research Findings		
		4.4.1	Checking on Assumption of Binary Logistic	
			Regression	23
		4.4.2	Goodness of Fit Test	23
		4.4.3	Testing The Fitness of The Model	24
		4.4.4	Variation of The Model	24
		4.4.5	Testing The Significant of Each Variable	24
		4.4.6	Classification Table	27